LAWS OF MINNESOTA FOR 1858.

the Treasuries of said counties respectively, and that a plan of said road be placed by the Commissioners in the Recorders' offices of the several counties in which it is located, within sixty days after its location.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and SEC. 5. Take effect after its passage.

GEORGE BRADLEY,

Speaker pro tem. of the House of Representatives. RICHARD G. MURPHY,

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved—January twenty, eighteen hundred and fiftyeight.

CHAS. L. CHASE, Acting Governor.

SECRETABY'S OFFICE, Minnesota, ¿

January 20, 1858.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

CHAS. L. CHASE, Secretary.

OHAPTER XXVII.

An Act to lay out and establish a State Road from Shakopee in Scott County to Kasota in Le Sueur County.

SECTION 1. Board of Commissioners---duties.

- •2.
- Meeting of Board. Daty of Surveyor to deposit copy of map. Expenses to be paid by the several counties. Surveyor's per diem. Take effect. 3.
- 4.

Meeting

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Commissioners SECTION 1. That Henry Dewitt, Zenas Wise and J. Londonburger are hereby appointed Commissioners to lay out and establish a State Road,-commencing at Shakopee: running thence to Holena: thence, by the most feasible route, by the way of Lexington, to Kasota.

SEC. 2. The said Commissioners, or a majority of them, shall meet at Kasota, on the first Tuesday in April next, and proceed to survey and establish said road according to the provisions of the first section of this act.

It is hereby made the duty of the Surveyor to de-SEC. 3. Filing maps posit a copy of the map of the survey of said road with the Register of Deeds in Le Sueur and Scott Counties.

136

SEC. 4. The expense incurred by the survey and establish- Expenses ing said road shall be paid by the said Counties of Scott and Le Sueur.

SEC. 5. The Surveyor shall receive for each day's service Perdiem in surveying said road four dollars: each chainman and axeman two dollars.

SEC. 6. This act shall take effect from and after its Take effect passage.

GEORGE BRADLEY,

Speaker pro tem. of the House of Representatives. RICHARD G. MURPHY,

President pro tem. of the Senate.

APPROVED-February twenty-fourth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight.

CHAS. L. OHASE, Acting Governor. SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minn.)

Feb. 24, 1858.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

CHAS. L. CHASE, Secretary.

CHAPTER XXVIIL

An Act to Provide for the Construction of a State Road from Blue Earth City to Shell Rock City.

SECTION 1. Board of Commissioners. 2. Meeting of Board.

Power to employ Surveryor. Per diem.
Expenses to be paid by the several counties.
Power to appoint substitute.

Per diem.

7. Take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That William W. Knapp, Theophilus Brown, and A. M. Burnham, be and are hereby appointed Commis-Commissioners sioners to survey and locate a State Road from Blue Earth City, in Faribault county, via Walnut Lake, (so called,) Albert Lea, to Shell Rock City, in Freeborn county.

Sxo. 2 Said Commissioners shall meet at the office of J. A. Keister, Esq., in Blue Earth City, on the first Monday of May, A. D. 1858, or as soon thereafter as is practicable, and proceed to lay out and mark said Road by the most feasible route.

Meeting